
 
 

Regular Council Meeting 

 

To: Mayor and Council 

Date: February 22, 2022 

From: Karen Ellis, Director of Planning 

Report Number: Planning 2022-07 

Subject: Mount Pleasant Country Estates Subdivision (Barchard) – 
Zoning By-law Amendment Application  ZBA-08-17 

 
Recommendation: 

 
That By-law No. 2022-07 be approved to amend By-law No. 2018-58, as amended, 
with regard to the lands subject to Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision 15T-17002 
in part of Lot 13, Concession 13 of the Cavan Ward. 

 

Overview: 
 

Mount Pleasant Country Estates Inc. applied to Peterborough County for approval 
of a nineteen (19) lot rural residential subdivision in Mount Pleasant (Application 
15T-17002) and to the Township of Cavan Monaghan for the associated zoning 
by-law amendment (ZBA-08-17). The lands associated with the applications are 
located in part of Lot 13, Concession 13 of the Cavan Ward.  A key map showing 
the location of the subject lands is provided as Attachment No. 1 to this Report and 
the draft approved plan of subdivision is provided as Attachment No. 2. 
 
The subject property is approximately 20.4 hectares (50.4 acres) in size with 
frontage of approximately 45 metres (147.6 feet) on Mount Pleasant Road.  The 
proposed plan of subdivision consists of nineteen (19) new residential lots. There 
are also blocks for the existing dwelling and wetland area, a municipal park 
dedication, the stormwater management pond, a County Road widening, the 
municipal road allowance and a 0.3 metre (1 foot) reserve block between Street B 
and Meadow Lane.   
 
The proposed internal road pattern consists of two cul-de-sacs that will be year 
round maintained municipal roads. Street A provides access to the subdivision 
from Mount Pleasant Road.  All of the proposed lots will front on and have access 
to either Street A or Street B.  The road pattern was designed so that Street B may 
be connected to Meadow Lane, an existing private road, at some point in the future.  
 
 
 
 



The development will be serviced with private water supply and sewage disposal 
systems.   
 
Council previously considered Reports Planning 2019-50 and 2020-01 for these 
applications.  Report Planning 2019-50 was prepared in advance of the public 
meeting held on December 16, 2019. The Report presented background 
information for the applications, provided an overview of the existing policy 
framework and an opinion about the conformity of the applications to that 
framework.  The Report also outlined the public and agency comments received 
prior to the public meeting. 
 
Report Planning 2020-01 provided Council with a summary of all public and agency 
comments received as of the writing of the Report, provided recommendations 
about the applications, and provided draft plan conditions for the plan of 
subdivision. A complete copy of Report Planning 2020-01 is provided as 
Attachment No. 3 to this Report. 
 
With the review of Report Planning 2020-01, Council supported the proposed plan 
of subdivision with a number of conditions.  Motion R/03/02/20/10 reads as follows: 
 

 
 
Peterborough County approved the plan of subdivision on May 28, 2020 with a 
number of draft plan conditions. Condition No. 3 requires the lands within the draft 
plan of subdivision be appropriately zoned by a zoning by-law that has come into 
effect in accordance with the provisions of the Planning Act.   
 
Zoning By-law Amendment 
 
As drafted, By-law No. 2022-07 amends Map A-3 of Schedule “A” to By-law No. 
2018-58, as amended, by changing the zone category on the subject lands from: 
 
• the Future Development (FD) Zone to the Hamlet Residential Exception 

Sixteen (HR-16) Zone; 
 
• the Natural Linkage (NL) Zone to the Hamlet Residential Exception Sixteen 

(HR-16) Zone; 
 
 



• the Agricultural (A) Zone to the Rural Residential Exception Twenty-seven 
(RR-27) Zone; 

 
• the Natural Linkage (NL) Zone to the Rural Residential Exception Twenty-

seven (RR-27) Zone; 
 
• the Future Development (FD) Zone to the Open Space Exception Three (OS-

3) Zone; 
 
• the Future Development (FD) Zone to the Open Space Exception Four (OS-

4) Zone; 
 
• the Future Development (FD) Zone to the Natural Linkage (NL) Zone; 
 
• the Future Development (FD) Zone to the Natural Core (NC) Zone; and 
 
• the Natural Linkage (NL) to the Natural Core (NC) Zone. 
 
In the Hamlet Residential Exception Sixteen (HR-16) Zone, the minimum lot area 
requirement will be 0.27 hectares (0.667 acres) and the minimum side yard 
requirement will be 4 metres (13.12 feet).  The standard lot area and side yard 
requirements in the HR Zone are 0.3 hectares (0.74 acres) and 6 metres (19.7 
feet) respectively. 
 
The Rural Residential Exception Twenty-seven (RR-27) Zone will permit a 
minimum lot area of 11 hectares (27.18 acres) and a minimum lot frontage of 12 
metres (39.4 feet).  The standard requirements of the RR Zone are 0.4 hectares (1 
acre) and 35 metres (114.8 feet) respectively. The special lot area and lot frontage 
requirements of the RR-27 Zone recognize the characteristics of the block on 
which the existing dwelling is located.  
 
The permitted uses in the Open Space Exception Three (OS-3) Zone are limited 
to a stormwater management facility.  No buildings and structures, with the 
exception of essential structural works required for flood and/or erosion or 
sediment control, are permitted. 
 
The Open Space Exception Four (OS-4) Zone applies to the parkland dedication 
block.  The permitted uses in the OS-4 Zone are limited to a public park.  The 
minimum lot area requirement is 0.29 hectares (0.717 acres) and the minimum lot 
frontage requirement is 56.8 metres (186.35 feet).  The draft plan conditions 
require that the parkland block be cleared, final graded and seeded prior to transfer 
to the Township. 
 
The provincially significant wetland and associated 30 metre (98.4 feet) buffer will 
be zoned Natural Core (NC) and Natural Linkage (NL). 
 
A complete copy of By-law No. 2022-07 is provided as Attachment No. 4.  
 
 
 
 



Policy Framework 
 
The applications are subject to the policies of the Provincial Policy Statement (2014), A 
Place to Grow – Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, the Peterborough 
County Official Plan and the Township of Cavan Monaghan Official Plan.  Updated 
versions of the PPS and Growth Plan are in place now.  However, the ZBA application 
is evaluated under the policy framework in place at the time of application (September 
2017). 
 
Provincial Policy Statement 2014 (PPS) 
 
The Provincial Policy Statement 2014 (PPS) provides policy direction on matters of 
provincial interest related to land use planning and development. All decisions affecting 
planning matters “shall be consistent with” policy statements issued under the Act.   
 
The northern portion of the subject property is located within the Hamlet of Mount 
Pleasant.  As such, the property is subject to the policies of Sections 1.1.3 and 1.1.4.2 
of the PPS.  Urban and rural settlement areas are the focus for growth and 
development.  Both Peterborough County and the Township of Cavan Monaghan 
identify Mount Pleasant as a rural settlement area.   
 
Section 1.6.6 of the PPS addresses planning for sewage, water and stormwater 
facilities.  The use of individual on-site sewage and water services may be considered 
where site conditions are suitable and where municipal or private communal services 
are not available (Section 1.6.6.4).  Neither municipal nor private communal services 
are available in Mount Pleasant.  As such, private services are proposed.   
 
The Hydrogeological Assessment prepared by Cambium confirms that the site is able 
to support 19 lots with private water and wastewater services.  The findings and 
conclusions of the Assessment were peer reviewed and accepted by Peterborough 
County during the Plan of Subdivision review process. 
 
The stormwater management pond proposed for the development will address the 
policies contained in Section 1.6.6.7.  The stormwater management facility is proposed 
to be zoned Open Space Exception Three (OS-3).  Permitted uses in the OS-3 Zone 
are limited to a stormwater management facility.  Buildings and structures, with the 
exception of essential structure works required for flood and/or erosion or sediment 
control, are not permitted. 
 
The subject lands host a portion of the provincially significant Cavan Bog Wetland 
Complex.  Section 2.1.4 of the PPS prohibits development in significant wetlands.  
Section 2.18 of the PPS does not permit development and site alteration on lands 
adjacent to natural heritage features and areas, such as significant wetlands, unless it 
can be demonstrated that there will be no negative impacts on the natural features or 
their ecological functions.  
 
An Environmental Impact Study was prepared in support of the plan of subdivision and 
zoning by-law amendment applications.  In accordance with the findings of the study, a 
30 metre (100 foot) buffer for development is being applied to the wetland boundary to 
mitigate negative impacts on the wetland.   
 



As drafted, the wetland will be zoned Natural Core (NC) and the wetland buffer will be 
zoned Natural Linkage (NL).  
 
The zoning by-law amendment is consistent with the policies in the PPS. 
 
A Place to Grow – Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe (2019) 
 
A Place to Growth - Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe contains policies 
to guide decision making about growth that promotes economic prosperity, sound 
environmental stewardship, and strong sustainable communities.   

Section 2.2.1.2 b) (ii) of the Plan indicates that growth will be limited in settlement areas 
that are not serviced by existing or planned municipal water and wastewater systems. 
Further, Sections 2.2.1 d) and f) state that “development will be directed to settlement 
areas, except where the policies of this Plan permit otherwise” and “the establishment 
of new settlement areas is prohibited”. 

The draft approved plan of subdivision provides for a limited amount of development in 
an area designated for residential development adjacent to existing residential 
development.  The subdivision adds to the supply of residential lots in the Township, in 
a designated settlement area.  The lots will be developed in accordance with accepted 
servicing standards for development on private water and wastewater services.  As 
discussed in the PPS Section, a Hydrogeological Assessment has been completed for 
the plan of subdivision.  The minimum lot area and lot frontage requirements 
established in By-law No. 2022-07 respect the findings and conclusions of the 
Hydrogeological Assessment.    

The environmental features on site will be protected with a suitable buffer area between 
the homes and the Cavan Bog Wetland Complex.  The wetland and buffer area are 
being zoned the Natural Core (NC) and Natural Linkage (NL) Zones.     

The zoning by-law amendment is consistent with the policies in A Place to Grow. 
 
County of Peterborough Official Plan 

The Peterborough County Official Plan identifies Mount Pleasant as a settlement area 
(Section 4.2.3).  The new residential lots are within the settlement area boundary. 
Residential land uses on private servicing are permitted in settlement areas where 
public communal services are not feasible and where site conditions permit.  The 
Hydrogeological Assessment completed by Cambium confirmed that the site is suitable 
for the development of 19 new residential lots and the existing residential lot on private 
servicing.   

The proposed residential lots have a little less lot area than normally required in the 
Hamlet Residential (HR) Zone.  The special lot area of the new lots is being recognized 
with the Hamlet Residential Exception Sixteen (HR-16) Zone.  The block on which the 
existing dwelling is located will be zoned the Rural Residential Exception Twenty-seven 
(RR-27) Zone.  The minimum lot area and lot frontage requirements of 11 hectares 
(27.18 acres) and 12 metres (39.37 feet) reflect the location and unique characteristics 
of the block. 

 
 



Section 5.5 of the Plan speaks to land use compatibility requirements.  The plan of 
subdivision is adjacent to existing residential development on the north, east and west 
sides.  The size and configuration of the new lots is sympathetic to and compatible with 
the existing residential development in Mount Pleasant.   
 
The zoning by-law amendment conforms to the applicable policies of the Peterborough 
County Official Plan. 
 
Township of Cavan Monaghan Official Plan 
 
The subject lands are predominately designated Hamlet and are part of Mount 
Pleasant, a designated settlement area in the Township of Cavan Monaghan. 
Residential land uses are permitted in the Hamlet designation (S. 4.9.2).  The proposed 
zoning by-law amendment will implement the draft approved plan of subdivision by 
recognized the proposed lot fabric in appropriate zone categories. 

Growth in hamlets is contingent on the ability to provide adequate individual on-site 
sewage and water services on a sustainable basis (S. 1.4).  The studies prepared in 
support of the subdivision application confirm that the proposed development can be 
accommodated on private services. The lots and blocks in the plan of subdivision are 
being zoned HR-16 and RR-27 to reflect the unique lot area, lot frontage and side yard 
characteristics of the lots/blocks in the subdivision. 

Residential uses in the Hamlet will be improved with the conveyance of a block for 
parkland purposes (Section 4.9.3 k). The parkland block is being zoned Open Space 
Exception Four (OS-4) Zone.  The permitted uses in the OS-4 Zone are limited to a 
public park and the minimum lot area and lot frontage requirements are 0.29 hectares 
(0.716 acres) and 56.8 metres (186.35 feet) frontage respectively.  A public park is 
defined as “any area of land under the jurisdiction of a public authority that is designed 
and/or maintained for active or passive recreational purposes and may include 
municipal parks and playgrounds, open spaces, golf courses, swimming pools, tennis 
courts, bowling greens, arenas, boating facilities, and sports fields and ancillary retail 
uses”.  

Natural heritage features are to be protected to provide long term and sustainable 
environmental, economic and social benefits (S. 2.2).  Development and site alteration 
are prohibited in key natural heritage features and hydrologically sensitive features and 
their related minimum vegetation protection zone (S. 6.7.1).  As discussed in the PPS 
section, an Environmental Impact Study was prepared in support of the plan of 
subdivision and zoning by-law amendment applications.  The wetland area is being 
zoned NC and a 30 metres (100 feet) buffer from the wetland boundary is being zoned 
NL to mitigate negative impacts on the wetland.   
 
The application conforms to the applicable policies of the Cavan Monaghan Township 
Official Plan. 
 
Financial Impact: 

 
None at this time. 

 

 



Attachments: 
 

Attachment No. 1: Key Map 
Attachment No. 2: Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision 
Attachment No. 3: Report Planning 2020-01 
Attachment No. 4: By-law No. 2022-07 

 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted by, Reviewed by, 

 
 
 

Karen Ellis, Yvette Hurley 
Director of Planning Chief Administrative Officer 

 
 

 
 
 



  

Attachment No. 1: Key Map 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Attachment No. 2: Draft Plan of Subdivision 15T-17002 

 

 



  

Attachment No. 3: Report Planning 2020-01 
 
 



  
 



  

 



   



  

 



   



  
 



  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   



  

 



  

 



   



  

 



  

 



  

 



  

 



  

 



  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 



  

 



  

 



  

 



  

 



  

 



  
 



  

 



  
 



   



  
 



   



   



 

 

Attachment No. 4:  By-law No. 2022-07 
 

 
 



 

 

 



 

 

 


